

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
NAVAJO NATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES FOREST SERVICE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL CONGRESS
OF AMERICAN INDIANS, MEDICINE WHEEL
COALITION ON SACRED SITES IN NORTH
AMERICA, CONFEDERATED SALISH AND
KOOTENAI TRIBES OF THE FLATHEAD
RESERVATION, CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF
THE UMATILLA INDIAN RESERVATION, RUMSEY
INDIAN RANCHERIA OF WINTUN INDIANS OF
CALIFORNIA, KEWEENAW BAY INDIAN
COMMUNITY, AND PUEBLO OF SANTA ANA
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
JOHN DOSSETT
General Counsel
NATIONAL CONGRESS OF
AMERICAN INDIANS
1301 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

STEVEN C. MOORE
Counsel of Record
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1506 Broadway
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 447-8760

JILL E. TOMPKINS
AMERICAN INDIAN LAW CLINIC
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO
SCHOOL OF LAW
2450 Kittredge Loop Road
Boulder, CO 80309

M. BRENT LEONHARD
Deputy Attorney General
CONFEDERATED TRIBES
OF THE UMATILLA
INDIAN RESERVATION
P.O. Box 638
Pendleton, OR 97801
*Counsel for Confederated
Tribes of the Umatilla
Indian Reservation*

JOHN R. BAKER
Tribal Attorney
KEWEENAW BAY
INDIAN COMMUNITY
16429 Bear Town Road
Baraga, MI 49908
*Counsel for Keweenaw
Bay Indian Community*

MICHELLE LAPENA
Tribal Attorney
P.O. Box 18
Brooks, CA 95606
*Counsel for Rumsey Indian
Rancheria of Wintun
Indians of California*

RICHARD A. GUEST
NATIVE AMERICAN
RIGHTS FUND
1712 N Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

JOHN T. HARRISON
THE CONFEDERATED SALISH
AND KOOTENAI TRIBES
OF THE FLATHEAD
RESERVATION
TRIBAL LEGAL DEPARTMENT
P.O. Box 278
Pablo, MT 59855
*Counsel for Confederated
Salish and Kootenai
Tribes of the Flathead
Reservation*

JILL ELISE GRANT
NORDHAUS LAW FIRM, LLP
1401 K Street, NW
Suite 801
Washington, D.C. 20005
*Counsel for the Pueblo
of Santa Ana*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Court Needs To Clarify The Meaning Of “Substantial Burden” And Eliminate The Confusion Created By The Federal Courts Of Appeals.....	4
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Restrictive Definition of “Substantial Burden” Excludes Many American Indian Religious Practices From The Protections of RFRA.....	7
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Restrictive Defini- tion of “Substantial Burden” Adversely Impacts The Accommodation of Ameri- can Indian Religious Interests At The Federal Agency Level	9
II. The Record In This Case Dramatically Illustrates The Nature Of Native Religious Practices And Provides An Excellent Vehi- cle To Define “Substantial Burden”.....	12
III. The Government May Not Invoke Slip- pery-Slope Concerns To Justify Its Actions Under The Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Bear Lodge Multiple Use Association v. Babbitt</i> , 175 F.3d 814 (10th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	8
<i>Gonzales v. O’Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	22
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	7, 9, 11
<i>Natural Arch and Bridge Society v. Alston</i> , 209 F.Supp.2d 1207 (D. Utah 2002), <i>aff’d</i> 98 Fed.Appx. 711 (10th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Wyoming Sawmills, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 383 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2004)	10

STATUTES:

Administrative Procedures Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 551 <i>et seq.</i> (2005).....	9
American Indian Religious Freedom Act, Pub. L. 95-341, 92 Stat. 469, 470, 42 U.S.C. § 1996 (1978).....	4, 16, 18
Pub. L. No. 95-341, 108 Stat. 3125	19
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 (2004).....	1, 22
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (“RLUIPA”), 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc (2004).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Treaty with the Navajo of September 9, 1849, 9 Stat. 974 (1849).....	14
Treaty with the Navajo of June 1, 1868, 15 Stat. 667 (1868).....	14
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	7
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
10 ENCYCLOPEDIA OF RELIGION 130-33 (1987).....	12, 15
123 Cong. Rec. 519766-67 (December 15, 1977).....	4
124 Cong. Rec. H6842 (July 17, 1978).....	17
Brian Edward Brown, <i>Religion, Law, and the Land: Native Americans and the Judicial Interpretation of Sacred Land</i> 6-7 (1999).....	19
COHEN’S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW, § 14.03[2](c)(ii)(B) (2005)	18
Dean B. Suagee, <i>The Cultural Heritage of American Indian Tribes and the Preservation of Biological Diversity</i> , 31 ARIZ. ST. L. J. 483, 510 (1999).....	19
Department of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs Notice, <i>Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 13648-01 (March 22, 2007).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Deward E. Walker Jr., <i>Protection of American Indian Sacred Geography</i> , HANDBOOK OF AMERICAN INDIAN RELIGIOUS FREEDOM 100 (1991).....	20
Hill Cumorah Visitor Center, http://www.hillcumorah.org	18
KING JAMES BIBLE, Exodus 3:2-5	16
New Advent, <i>Catholic Encyclopedia, Notre-Dame de Lourdes</i> , http://www.newadvent.org/cathen/09389b.htm	15
Sacred Destinations, http://www.sacred-destinations.com/sacred-sites/sacred-mountains.htm	13
The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, http://www.mormon.org	18
U.S. Forest Service Regions, http://www.fs.fed.us/contactus/regions.shtml	5
U.S. Geological Survey, <i>Indian Land Areas Judicially Established</i> , http://education.usgs.gov/common/resources/mapcatalog/images/culture/indian_land_judicial_areas_11x15.pdf	6
USDA Forest Service, Bighorn National Forest, Medicine Wheel/Medicine Mountain Historic Preservation Plan, § I (September 1996) <i>see</i> www.fs.fed.us/r2/bighorn/recreation/heritage/nativeamericans	10
Vine Deloria, Jr., <i>God is Red: A Native View of Religion</i> 271 (1994)	3
